year ending September 30, 2017, reduced by 6.6% in fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, reduced by 6.2% in fiscal
year ending September 30, 2019, reduced by 5.9% in fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, reduced by 5.7% in fiscal
year ending September 30, 2021, and is expected to remain at the 5.7% reduction through fiscal year ending 2030.
Sequestration for direct-pay bond subsidies and other mandatory spending is currently set to last through fiscal year
2030.

Qualified Energy Conservation Lease Obligation: In October 2013, the Town entered into a 20-year, $9,598,170 lease
obligation, at an interest rate of 3.49%, with TD Equipment Leasing, providing funds for various energy improvements
and efficiencies that are expected to save enough in energy costs to completely pay the lease payments.  In October 2016,
the Town refinanced this lease agreement with TD Equipment Leasing at a rate of 2.12% resulting in an overall savings
of $1,435,458.  The lease payments are subject to annual appropriation.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

27

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of November 12, 2025

(Pro Forma)
Fiscal
Year Cumulative

Ended Principal Interest Total Principal
 6/30 Payments Payments Total Principal Retired %
2026 390,000$   544,863$   934,863$   390,000$   1.44%
2027 2,545,000   811,163   3,356,163   2,545,000   10.86%
2028 2,265,000   722,163   2,987,163   2,265,000   19.24%
2029 1,855,000   645,463   2,500,463   1,855,000   26.11%
2030 1,850,000   581,063   2,431,063   1,850,000   32.95%
2031 1,850,000   522,863   2,372,863   1,850,000   39.80%
2032 1,725,000   470,053   2,195,053   1,725,000   46.18%
2033 1,725,000   420,288   2,145,288   1,725,000   52.56%
2034 1,725,000   369,816   2,094,816   1,725,000   58.95%
2035 1,725,000   319,125   2,044,125   1,725,000   65.33%
2036 1,720,000   267,400   1,987,400   1,720,000   71.69%
2037 1,340,000   221,316   1,561,316   1,340,000   76.65%
2038 1,335,000   182,384   1,517,384   1,335,000   81.59%
2039 1,160,000   146,725   1,306,725   1,160,000   85.88%
2040 1,155,000   113,750   1,268,750   1,155,000   90.16%
2041 1,155,000   79,975   1,234,975   1,155,000   94.43%
2042 630,000   51,450   681,450   630,000   96.76%
2043 630,000   28,175   658,175   630,000   99.09%
2044 245,000   4,900   249,900   245,000   100.00%

Total……… 27,025,000$   6,502,935$   33,527,935$   27,025,000$
1 Excludes principal payments of $2,880,000 and interest payments of $371,500 made from July 1,
2025 through November 12, 2025.

1

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The Town of Tolland does not have any overlapping or underlying debt.

THE TOWN OF TOLLAND HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL OR
INTEREST ON ITS BONDS OR NOTES

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

28

Debt Statement
As of November 12, 2025

(Pro Forma)

Long-Term Debt Outstanding:
General Purpose (Includes this issue)……………………………………………… 18,459,240$
Schools (Includes this issue)………………………………………………………… 8,520,760